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November 25, 2009	 RE: CERTIFIED WARNING LETTER
ANNUAL STAGE II COMPLIANCE TEST
KEN'S DRIVE THRU BEVERAGE
DAPC FACILITY ID #0243111357

CERTIFIED MAIL

Ken Baxter
Ken's Drive Thru Beverage
101 West Walnut St,
Painesville, Ohio 44077

Dear Mr, Baxter:

The annual Stage Ii compliance demonstration conducted at Ken's Drive Thru Beverage
located at 101 West Walnut St. in Painesville, Ohio on September 18, 2009, demonstrated
compliance with the requirements of Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) Rule 3745-21-
09(DDD), However, this station was not able to pass during the previous three attempts.

Summary of testing for the 2008 test:

December 29, 2008 Stage II testing was attempted, but dispensers 3 and 4 could
not pass the A/L ratio test. During this inspection records could not be produced
and there was no verification that the operator or local manager had taken the
Stage II specialist training. These are violations of OAC Rule 3745-2109(DDD).

January 15, 2009 -A retest was attempted, but could not be conducted as there
was no vacuum on dispensers 3 and 4 as they had not been repaired.

September 14, 2009— A retest was attempted, but could not be conducted as there
was not enough ullage in the tanks.

September 18, 2009 - A retest was conducted and the station passed.
Maintenance and gasoline throughput records were produced during this visit.

Nine months is an excessive amount of time to repair equipment and perform a retest.
Failing Stage II testing, retesting in excess of 30 days, and lack of records are all violations
of DAC Rule 3745-21-09(DDD) which often result in enforcement action by our Central
Office.
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The testing for 2009 is due in December 2009 (next month). However, since it took so long
to pass the 2008 test, this would put your annual tests very close together. Therefore,
please complete the next round of testing for this facility by April 30, 2010, which will
count as your 2010 test If testing is completed by this date with no failures, it is not likely
that enforcement action will betaken against your station. However, if there are failures or
testing is not performed by this date, it is likely that enforcement action will be taken for the
additional failures as well as for any historical violations.

The proof of attendance and completion of the training required by the Ohio EPA for the
operator or local manager of the gasoline dispensing facility was not available. I have
enclosed a copy of the Rule that is applicable to gasoline dispensing facilities as well as a
list of testing companies. Some of these companies conduct the Stage II training. We will
expect that the training be completed prior to your next Stage II test.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please do not hesitate to contact me at
(330) 96371270.

Sincerely,
-7
z

Tim Fischer
Environmental Supervisor
Division of Air Pollution Control
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enclosure: OAC Rule 3745-21-09 (DDD)
List of Stage 11 testing companies


